
.
Agenda Item B.12

CONSENT CALENDAR
Meeting Date: June 18, 2019

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: Marti Milan, Principal Civil Engineer

SUBJECT: Public Works Engineering Professional Services Contract Amendments

RECOMMENDATION:  

A. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-
117 with Stantec Consulting Services Inc., for Traffic Engineering Services, 
increasing the contract authority for Fiscal Year 2019/20 by $75,000, an additional 
$75,000 for Fiscal Year 2020/21, and by an additional $75,000 for Fiscal Year 
2021/22, a total increase amount of $225,000, for a total contract amount not-to-
exceed $400,000, and extending the agreement for three years to June 30, 2022, 
subject to the approval of the Fiscal Year 2019-20 and Fiscal Year 2020-21 Budget.
(Attachment No. 1).

B. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2015-
068 with Flowers & Associates to provide On-Call Inspection and Construction 
Support Services, increasing the contract authority for Fiscal Year 2019/20 by 
$75,000, an additional $75,000 for Fiscal Year 2020/21, and by an additional 
$75,000 for Fiscal Year 2021/22, a total increase amount of $225,000, for a total 
contract not-to-exceed $529,900, and extending the agreement for three years to
June 30, 2022, subject to the approval of the Fiscal Year 2019-20 and Fiscal Year 
2020-21 Budget.(Attachment No. 2).

C. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2018-
046 with Solid Waste Solutions, Inc. (SWS), for Engineering Support Services,
increasing the contract authority for Fiscal Year 2019/20 by $90,000, an additional 
$90,000 for Fiscal Year 2020/21, and by an additional $90,000 for Fiscal Year 
2021/22, a total increase amount of $270,000, for a total contract amount not-to-
exceed $360,000 and extending the agreement for three years to June 30, 2022, 
subject to the approval of the Fiscal Year 2019-20 and Fiscal Year 2020-21 Budget.
(Attachment No. 3).

1



Meeting Date:  June 18, 2019

2

BACKGROUND:

The Public Works Department (Public Works) has contracted for on-call engineering 
project management and professional services since incorporation in 2002.

On March 11, 2016, the Public Works solicited Statements of Qualifications (SOQ) with 
a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for On-Call Professional Engineering and 
Environmental Services for the following services:

 Project Management
 Engineering
 Geotechnical Engineering
 Traffic Engineering
 Surveying
 Landscape Design
 Environmental Planning
 Development Review
 Construction Management, Inspection and Testing (CMIT)

SOQs were received on April 27, 2016. The Public Works selected the following 
consultants through the formal RFQ process based on qualifications for award of a 
consultant services agreement with the City: Flowers & Associates, Inc.; Stantec
Consulting Services Inc. and Solid Waste Solutions, Inc. (SWS).

Goleta Municipal Code section 3.05.240(b) provides that “the acquiring of professional 
services shall be procured through negotiated contract process and may include 
requests for proposals/qualifications. Contracting for professional services is 
decentralized and shall be the responsibility of the Department Head requesting the 
service.” Factors to consider in awarding professional services contracts are also 
referenced in Goleta Municipal Code section 3.05.240(a) as follows:

“In contracting for those professional services, such contracts should only be 
awarded to firms or persons who have demonstrated ‘adequate competence’
meaning: an adequate level of experience, competence, resources/equipment, 
staffing and other professional qualifications necessary for more than a 
satisfactory performance of the services required in the time period needed. 
Once the department requesting the service has determined a firm has an 
adequate level of competence, the cost of the service may be considered, 
however, the lowest cost may not be the sole factor in deciding which firm or who 
shall be awarded the contract. It may be in the City’s best interest to award the 
contract to a higher priced contractor based on the scope of services available, 
unique skills, staffing levels, timing, prior experience, past working relationship, 
and other factors required by the department or proposed by that contractor. The 
information needed for determining that level of competence, other qualifications 
and the procedure for selecting such services shall be determined by each City 
department responsible for recommending the professional service contract.”

2



Meeting Date:  June 18, 2019

3

Public Works contracts for traffic engineering services to provide the expertise and 
personnel necessary to apply the requirements of the California Vehicle Code (CVC) 
and the California Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (CMUTCD) to private, as 
well as City development projects, and to review current roadway configurations, traffic 
counts and modeling. Stantec Consulting Services Inc. currently provides these 
services.

Flowers and Associates provides for night time inspections this allows the one 
department inspector to be available for all other daytime inspections. They are also 
available to cover times when the only inspector is gone on leave as well if the project 
load may become heavy for a short period of time. Flowers and Associates currently 
provides these services.

Finally, Public Works currently contracts for engineering support services with Solid 
Waste Solutions (SWS). This firm provides support for a number of engineering 
services including but not limited to permit issuance, land development project 
processing, and engineering research in order to respond to public inquiries.

DISCUSSION:

Stantec Consulting Services Inc.: Engineering Support Services
Stantec provides a variety of traffic related services that include field reviews 
(measurements, photos, notes etc.), reviews applicable guiding principles including 
California Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (CAMUTCD), Highway Design 
Manual, Caltrans/GreenBook Standard Plans and Specifications, and the American 
Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) Publications etc.
Stantec prepares reports and recommendations for the Public Works Department on 
traffic related issues based on sound engineering criteria.

On September 19, 2016, the City Manager entered into an agreement (Agreement No. 
2016-117) with Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) for engineering support 
services for a total not-to-exceed amount of $25,000 with a term ending December 31, 
2017. On June 20, 2017, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute 
Amendment No. 1 to increase the maximum compensation amount by $75,000, for a 
new total not-to-exceed amount of $100,000 with a term ending June 30, 2018. On June 
19, 2018, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to 
increase the maximum compensation amount by $75,000, for a new total not-to-exceed 
amount of $175,000 with a term ending June 30, 2019. The Public Works Department is 
pleased with the quality of services provided by Stantec and recommends approval of 
the proposed Amendment No. 3 to the current contract, increasing the contract authority 
for Fiscal Year 2019/20 by $75,000, an additional $75,000 for Fiscal Year 2020/21, and 
by an additional $75,000 for Fiscal Year 2021/22, a total increase amount of $225,000, 
for a total contract amount not-to-exceed $400,000, and extending the agreement for 
three years to June 30, 2022 (Attachment No. 1).

Flowers & Associates: Construction Inspection Support Services
The City retained Flowers to assist the Public Works Department with needed 
inspection services. The services include providing on-call inspection services, primarily 

3



Meeting Date:  June 18, 2019

4

nighttime inspection for encroachment permits that require special consideration, such 
as work that requires shutting down lanes on arterial roadways at busy intersections. 
The City has only one inspector for public works permits which makes it necessary for 
the City to provide for additional inspection support services in the Public Works 
Department during non-business hours. 

On August 31, 2015, the City Manager entered into an Agreement No. 2015-068 for 
construction inspection and support services with Flowers & Associates (Flowers) for a 
total not-to-exceed amount of $29,900 and a termination date of June 30, 2016. On 
April 5, 2016, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 
1 with Flowers to increase the maximum compensation amount by $125,000 for a new 
total amount not-to-exceed amount of $154,900, with an expiration date of June 30, 
2017. On June 20, 2017, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute 
Amendment No. 2 with Flowers to increase the maximum compensation amount by 
$75,000, for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $229,900.  On June 19, 2018, the City 
Council authorized the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to increase the 
maximum compensation amount by $75,000 for a new total not-to-exceed amount of 
$304,900. This agreement is due to expire June 30, 2019. The Public Works 
Department is satisfied with the quality of services provided by Flowers and 
recommends approval of the proposed Amendment No. 4 to the current contract,
increasing the contract authority for Fiscal Year 2019/20 by $75,000, an additional 
$75,000 for Fiscal Year 2020/21, and by an additional $75,000 for Fiscal Year 2021/22, 
a total increase amount of $225,000, for a total contract not-to-exceed $529,900, and 
extending the agreement for three years to June 30, 2022 (Attachment No. 2).

Solid Waste Solutions, Inc.: Engineering Support Services
SWS’ services include developing new permit processes, assisting with traffic 
engineering requests, encroachment permits, Capital Improvement Program project 
management, solid waste and storm water management, and general engineering 
tasks. SWS is included on the City’s Pre-Authorized Qualified Consultant List that was 
adopted by City Council on December 20, 2016. On June 19, 2018, the Council directed 
the City Manager to execute a new Agreement 2018-046 for the above services for a 
total not-to-exceed amount of $90,000 and the contract term to expire on June 30, 
2019. The Public Works Department is pleased with the quality of services provided by 
SWS and recommends approval of the proposed Amendment No. 1, increasing the 
contract authority for Fiscal Year 2019/20 by $90,000, an additional $90,000 for Fiscal 
Year 2020/21, and by an additional $90,000 for Fiscal Year 2021/22, a total increase 
amount of $270,000, for a total contract amount not-to-exceed $360,000 and extending 
the agreement for three years to June 30, 2022 (Attachment No. 3).

FISCAL IMPACTS:

There are sufficient funds to cover these contracts subject to the approval of the Fiscal 
Year 2019/20 and Fiscal Year 2020/21 Budget; therefore, no additional appropriations 
are necessary. Fiscal Year 2021/22 of the contract will be subject to the approval of the 
subsequent two-year budget. Vendors listed in the table below have a term extension 
date of June 30, 2022 and additional contract authority amounts. The and are allocated 
by the funding source. 

4



Meeting Date:  June 18, 2019

5

Vendor GL Account 

Annual 
Contract 
Amount 

FY19-20 
Proposed 

Budget

FY20-21 
Proposed 

Budget
Term 

Extension

Stantec
101-5-5200-500
101-5-5200-556

$75,000 $75,000 $75,000 June 30, 2022

Flowers & Assoc.
Deposit Cases

Funded City Projects
$75,000 $75,000 $75,000 June 30, 2022

Solid Waste Solutions 101-5-5200-500 $90,000 $90,000 $90,000 June 30, 2022

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council may elect not authorize a three-year extension and direct Public Works 
Department to shorten the duration or to not authorize these contract amendments and 
direct the Public Works Department to seek statements of qualifications and proposals 
from additional qualified firms. Depending on which contracts the City Council did not 
authorize, doing so could cause delays in the processing development projects, 
engineering projects, or providing inspection services.

Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________    
Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 3 with Stantec Consulting Services Inc. Agreement No. 2016-
117 for Professional Design Services

2. Amendment No. 4 with Flowers & Associates Agreement No. 2015-068 for 
Professional Services

3. Amendment No. 1 with Solid Waste Solutions, Inc. (SWS), Agreement No. 2018-
046 for Professional Services

4. Stantec Consulting Services Inc. Agreement No. 2016-117 for Professional 
Design Services and Amendments No. 1 and 2 (available on line only)

5. Flowers & Associates Agreement No. 2015-068 for Professional Services 
Amendments No. 1 through 3 (available on line only)

6. Solid Waste Solutions, Inc. (SWS) Agreement No. 2018-046 for Engineering 
Support Services Agreement (available on line only)

5



6



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No. 3 for Stantec Consulting Inc. Agreement No. 2016-117 for 
Professional Design Services

7



8



9



10



11



12



ATTACHMENT 2

Amendment No. 4 for Flowers & Associates Agreement No. 2015-068 for Professional 
Design Services

13



14



15



16



17



18



ATTACHMENT 3

Amendment No. 1 for Solid Waste Solutions Inc. Agreement No. 2018-046 for 
Professional Services

19



20



21



22



23



24



ATTACHMENT 4

Stantec Consulting Inc. Agreement No. 2016-117 for Professional Design Services and 
Amendments Nos. 1 and 2

25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



ATTACHMENT 5

Flowers & Associates Agreement No. 2015-068 for Professional Design Services and 
Amendment Nos. 1 – 3 

40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



ATTACHMENT 6

Solid Waste Solutions Inc. Agreement No. 2018-046 for Professional Services

61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72


	0015_1_CAR - PW Engineering Professional Services Contracts for FY 2019-20
	0015_2_Att 1 - Cover Stantec_Amend No 3
	0015_3_Att 1 - On-Call Services Amend 3 - Stantec
	0015_4_Att 2 - Cover Flowers_Amend No 4
	0015_5_Att 2 - On-Call Services Amend 4 - FA
	0015_6_Att 3 - Cover SWS_Amend No 1
	0015_7_Att 3 - On-Call Services Amend 1 - SWS
	0015_8_Att 4 - Cover Stantec_Agt and Amend Nos 1-2 Cover
	0015_9_Att 4 - On-Call Services Contracts - Stantec
	0015_10_Att 5 - Cover Flowers Agt and Amend Nos 1-3 Cover
	0015_11_Att 5 - On-Call Services Contracts - FA
	0015_12_Att 6 - Cover SWS_Agreement Cover
	0015_13_Att 6 - On-Call Services Contracts - SWS



